

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1988

---

In the Matter of:

The Complaint of Everett A. Sisson, as owner of the motor yacht the ULTORIAN, for exoneration from or limitation of liability,

EVERETT A. SISSON,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

BURTON B. RUBY, FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY,  
and PORT AUTHORITY OF MICHIGAN CITY, Claimants,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE MARITIME LAW ASSOCIATION  
OF THE UNITED STATES, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*,  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

RICHARD H. BROWN, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

RICHARD W. PALMER

PAUL F. MCGUIRE

KIRLIN, CAMPBELL & KEATING

14 Wall Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 732-5520

*Counsel for The Maritime Law  
Association of the United States,  
as Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities .....	iv-vi
Brief in Support of Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	vii
NATURE OF MLA’S INTEREST .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. In a Case Involving the Important Issue of the Extent of Admiralty and Maritime Juris- diction over a Casualty Affecting Several Vessels on Navigable Water at a Marina, the Seventh Circuit Erroneously Construed <i>Executive Jet</i> and <i>Foremost</i> too Narrowly, Thereby Unjustifiably Denying such Juris- diction .....	5
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Tests are Unsatisfac- tory in that They Would Be Difficult to Apply and Would Ground Jurisdiction Uncertainly on Fortuitous Circumstances ..	8
C. There Is Clear Divergence and Conflict Among the Circuits on This Question of Jurisdiction, and This is an Appropriate Case for the Court to Resolve such Conflict	9

	PAGE
D. The Seventh Circuit also Erred in Denying Jurisdiction which is Based on Applicability of the Limitation of Liability Act . . . . .	10
CONCLUSION . . . . .	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>Askew v. American Waterways Operators, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973) .....	3
<i>Butler v. Boston Steamship Co.</i> , 130 U.S. 527, 555 (1889)	12
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 56 L.W. 4436, 108 S. Ct. 1684, 100 L.Ed. 2d 127 (1988)	3
<i>Executive Jet Aviation v. City of Cleveland</i> , 409 U.S. 249, 93 S. Ct. 493, 34 L.Ed. 2d 454 (1972) .....	4, 5, 9, 12
<i>Foremost Insurance Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Kelly v. Smith</i> , 845 F.2d 520 (5th Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> 416 U.S. 969 (1974) .....	9, 10
<i>Molett v. Penrod Drilling Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 1419 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	9
<i>Norwich Company v. Wright</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 104 (1871) .....	11
<i>Offshore Logistics Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986)	3
<i>The Plymouth</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 20, 36 (1866) .....	5
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978) ....	3
<i>Richardson v. Harmon</i> , 222 U.S. 96 (1911) .....	4, 12
<i>St. Hilaire Moye v. Henderson</i> , 496 F.2d 973 (8 Cir. 1974) <i>cert. denied</i> 419 U.S. 884 .....	9
<i>Complaint of Sheen</i> , 709 F. Supp. 1123 (S.D. Fla. 1989)	10
<i>Complaint of Sisson</i> , 867 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1989) ..	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>In re John Young</i> , 872 F.2d 176 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	10

	PAGE
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Article III, Section 2, of the Constitution.....	i
28 U.S.C. § 1333 .....	i
Water Quality Improvement Act of 1970, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1161-1175 .....	2
1972 Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1376 .....	2
United States Inland Navigation Rules, 33 U.S.C. §§ 2001-2073 .....	3
Limitation of Liability Act, 46 U.S.C. §§ 181 <i>et seq.</i> .....	i, 10, 11, 12
Extension of Admiralty Act, 46 U.S.C. § 740 .....	i, 12
<b>Conventions and Treaties:</b>	
1972 Convention for Preventing Collisions at Sea, 28 U.S.T. 3459, T.I.A.S. 8587, U.N.T.S. 15824, as amended, T.I.A.S. 10672, <i>reprinted in</i> 6 Benedict on Admiralty, Doc. No. 3-4 at 3-34.1-78.2.....	2-3
<b>Regulations:</b>	
33 C.F.R. ch. 1, subch. D, Special Note, at 160 (1987) .	3
<b>Rules:</b>	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Supplemental Rules for Certain Admiralty and Maritime Claims, Rule F .	11
Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, Rule 17.1(a) .....	4

**Bills:**

Federal Court Jurisdiction Bill, S. 1876, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973) .....	3
Shipowner's Limitation of Liability Bill, H.R. 277, 99th Cong. 1st and 2nd Sess. (1985, 1986).....	3

**Other:**

The Maritime Law Association of the United States ("MLA") Articles of Association.....	2
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

**MLA Resolutions:**

MLA Minutes, MLA Doc. No. 588 (1975) .....	3
MLA Minutes, MLA Doc. No. 669 (1986) .....	3
MLA Report, MLA Doc. No. 671 at 8862-63 (1987) ...	3
